subscribed4 182,100,500 1,360,784,952 13.38%

The number of Shares held by the Underwriters and their voting power in
the table above show the potential effect of the underwriting of the Offers.
However, it is unlikely that no Eligible Shareholders (save for the Directors)
will take up Entitlements under the Entitlement Offer.

The underwriting obligation and therefore voting power of the Underwriters
will reduce by a corresponding amount for the amount of Entitlements taken
up by Eligible Shareholders and sub-underwriters.

The Underwriters have advised the Company that they have not entered into
any sub-underwriter agreements which may potentially hold voting power of
5% or above or as a result of their respective sub-underwriting agreements.

1.9 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are
likely to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as
at the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders
are set out in the table below:

Holder
Holding as
at Record

Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken up

% post
Offer
only

Shareholder 1 200,000,000 17.64% 40,000,000 200,000,000 14.70%

Shareholder 2 50,000,000 4.41% 10,000,000 50,000,000 3.67%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 0.88% 2,000,000 10,000,000 0.73%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.09% 200,000 1,000,000 0.07%

Shareholder 5 500,000 0.04% 100,000 500,000 0.04%

Notes:

1. The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer or the
Underwriting Agreement.

2. Shareholders will also be diluted by the proposed issue of the Placement Shares.

4 Pursuant to commitments from Tim Goyder to subscribe for 44,696,997 Shares pursuant to his
Entitlement.

7

1.10 No rights trading

The rights to Shares under the Entitlement Offer are non-renounceable. Accordingly,
there will be no trading of rights on ASX and you may not dispose of your Entitlement

[…]

the consultant meeting certain objectives, with an expiry date of 13 September 2020.

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

16

(a) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as
at 30 June 2018 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Offer (assuming it is fully subscribed); and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at
the Balance Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs 3.2(b) and 3.2(c).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is
presented in abbreviated form; it does not include all of the disclosures required by
the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 Audited

Balance Sheet
as at the

Balance Date

(A$)

Significant
changes

since the
Balance Date

(A$)

Effect of Offer
(A$)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet Post
Significant

Changes and
Offer

(A$)
Current Assets
Cash & cash equivalents 2,856,744 (1,880,461) 4,253,000 5,229,283
Trade & other receivables 227,653 (1,888)  225,765
Other financial assets 1,229,270 (1,229,270)

Non Current Assets
Restricted Cash 50,000 4,400  54,400
Property, Plant &
Equipment

49,718 (4,305)  45,413

TOTAL ASSETS 4,413,385 (3,111,524) 4,253,000 5,554,861
Current Liabilities
Trade & other payables 482,685 599,680  1,082,365
Employee benefits 43,259 48,360  91,619

Non Current Liabilities
Provisions

TOTAL LIABILITIES 525,944 648,040 0 1,173,984
NET ASSETS 3,887,441 (3,759,564) 4,253,000 4,380,877

EQUITY
Issued capital 37,199,397 746,324 4,253,000 42,198,721
Reserves (33,982,669) (4,971,852)  (38,954,521)

17

 Audited
Balance Sheet

as at the
Balance Date

(A$)

Significant
changes

since the
Balance Date

(A$)

Effect of Offer
(A$)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet Post
Significant

Changes and
Offer

(A$)
Accumulated Losses 670,713 465,964  1,136,677

TOTAL EQUITY 3,887,441 (3,759,564) 4,253,000 4,380,877

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the
assets and liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change
between 30 June 2018 and the completion of the Offer except for the:

(a) the completion of the Placement and subscription by Directors on the same
terms as the Placement, raising $3,145,500 after costs;

(b) the Company sold all its remaining 26,154,683 shares in Core Lithium
Limited (formerly Core Exploration Limited) for a sale price of $0.042 per
share, resulting in proceeds of $1,098,497 and a loss on sale of $130,773;